

No. 23-16224

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DEANA FARLEY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LINCOLN BENEFIT LIFE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. 20-cv-02485 (Mueller, J.)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT**

Jennifer B. Dickey
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

Jaime A. Santos
Benjamin Hayes
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The certification decision violates Article III—Ms. Farley lacks standing to pursue damages she has disclaimed and injunctive relief for a violation of law she did not suffer.	4
II. The district court’s inclusion of \$170 million in damages in a Rule 23(b)(2) class distorts Rule 23 and circumvents the procedural protections of Rule 23(b)(3).	10
A. Rule 23(b)(2) does not authorize certification of individualized damages claims.....	11
B. The district court flouted the limitations on Rule 23(b)(2) by including \$170 million of individualized damages in a (b)(2) class.	13
C. “Incidental damages” do not belong in a (b)(2) class and \$170 million in death benefits are not “incidental” in any event.....	15
III. Courts must strictly adhere to Rule 23 to preserve fairness in class litigation and ensure that class actions remain the exception.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 6, 7
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	18
<i>Clemons v. Norton Healthcare Inc. Ret. Plan</i> , 890 F.3d 254 (6th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	19
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	19
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	14
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	12, 15
<i>Gonzalez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't</i> , 975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	2, 6, 8, 9
<i>Moore v. Urquhart</i> , 899 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018)	7

<i>Nelsen v. King Cnty.</i> , 895 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Nieves v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 2705836 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2022)	14
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Probe v. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 780 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....	16
<i>B.K. ex rel. Tinsley v. Snyder</i> , 922 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Villa v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 865 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	3, 4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Rsch. Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
Statutes and Rules:	
Cal. Ins. Code § 11013.71	8
Cal. Ins. Code § 11013.72.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	11, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory committee’s note (1998).....	19
Other Authorities:	
1 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 2:6 (6th ed. 2023)	6
